[ i n  m l n  P L N  u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  s t a t e d ]

RISK OF INTEREST RATE CHANGES

The Capital Group CCC S A  is exposed to interest rate change
risk mainly due to the debt resulting from concluded loan
agreements and issued bonds, cash in bank accounts and
loans granted

The entire debt bears interest at a variable interest rate based
on WIBOR  An increase in interest rates affect the cost of
debt servicing, which is partially offset by cash deposits and
loans granted with variable interest rates  Loans granted in
PLN bear interest using a variable WIBOR rate plus a margin

The Group does not use hedging activities limiting the
impact on the financial result of changes in cash flows
resulting from changes in interest rates

If interest rates on debt in the period of 6 months ended
30 June 2017 were 1 p p  higher/lower, the profit for the
period would be about 9 1 million PLN (2016: 6 7 million
PLN lower/higher)

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the risk of
changes in interest rates, which in the opinion of the Group
would be reasonably possible at the balance sheet date

AMOUNT VULNERABLE TO RISK OF
INTEREST RATE CHANGE % AS OF 30.06.2017 AS OF 31.12.2016

30.06.2017 31.12.2016 +1 P.P. -1 P.P. +1 P.P. -1 P.P.

Cash at bank 310,7 116,1 3,1 (3,1) 1,2 (1,2)

Loans granted 11,1 11,1 0,1 (0,1) 0,1 (0,1)

Debt liabilities (1 233,3) (795,5) (12,3) 12,3 (8,0) 8,0

Effect on net result — — (9,1) 9,1 (6,7) 6,7

45

F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  O F  C A P I TA L  G R O U P  C C C

I N T E R I M  C O N D E N S E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

[ i n  m l n  P L N  u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  s t a t e d ]

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk it is the risk by the Group to incur financial
losses due to a failure by the customer or counterparty to
a financial instrument to meet its contractual obligations
Credit risk is mainly related to the Group’s receivables from
customers ( under wholesale), loans granted and cash and
cash equivalents in bank accounts

The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance sheet date